State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

Public Utilities Commission

Minutes of Open Meeting Held June 20, 2018

An Open Meeting of the Public Utilities Commission was held on Wednesday, June 20, 2018 at 12:30 P.M. in Hearing Room A, 89 Jefferson Boulevard, Warwick, Rhode Island to discuss, deliberate and/or vote on the following dockets.

Present: Chairperson Margaret Curran, Commissioner Marion Gold, Commissioner Abigail Anthony, Cynthia Wilson-Frias, Alan Nault, Todd Bianco and Luly Massaro.

- I. Chairperson Curran called the Open Meeting to order at 12:38 P.M. in the first-floor hearing room of the Public Utilities Commission. A quorum was present.
- II. Docket No. 2262(B22) Time Clock Solutions, LLC (Company) The Company applied to register as telecommunications service provider in the Rhode Island. The Division recommended approval. After review, Commissioner Gold moved to approve the application. Commissioner Anthony seconded the motion and the motion unanimously passed. Vote 3-0.
- III. Requests to Cancel Authority by Telecommunications Providers: The following companies have ceased operations and requested that their registrations as a provider of telecommunications service be cancelled and rescinded. Docket No. 4407 TNCI Operating Company LLC Docket No. 2262(X16) National Directory Assistance LLC After review, Commissioner Anthony moved the rescind the authority of the above companies. Chairperson Curran seconded the motion and the motion unanimously passed. Vote 3-0.
- IV. Docket No. 4788 Georges River Energy, LLC Georges River Energy applied for eligibility certification of the Georges River Energy, LLC generation unit, an 8.5 MW biomass facility located in Searsmont, Maine. After review of the application and PUC consultant's recommendation, Commissioner Gold moved to grant eligibility with a conditional requirement that the Company provide the Commission with written documentation verifying (a) Commercial Operation, (b) decommissioning of existing Boiler #1 and associated non-operating 1 MW turbine, and (c) evidence of the Generation Unit's NEPOOL-GIS Asset Identification Number, including Market Settlement System (MSS) designation, when assigned by NEPOOL following achievement of Commercial Operation. Commissioner Anthony seconded the motion and the motion unanimously passed. Vote 3-0.
- V. There being no further business to discuss, Chairperson Curran adjourned the Open Meeting at 12:45 P.M. A web video of the Open Meeting discussion can be viewed at http://www.ustream.tv/channel/WqQyXw296dg.